
2011 Polish Mountain Hillclimb 
Records 

Course record: George Bowland in a Shark  Time : 50.708 in 2008 
CLASS   NAME    CAR   TIME YEAR 
SPU    Brian Kraus   RX-Midget   65.293  2007 
SPO    Leith Wain   Porsche 996   57.519  2007 
Showroom Stock C  Chris Mower   Neon    74.428  2010 
Improved Touring A  Kendrick Giambattista Neon    66.431  2010 
Improved Touring B  Steve DeTurck  VW     71.183  2009 
Improved Touring C  Greg Honeycutt  Honda Civic   76.104  2007 
Improved Touring S  James Slechta   3002 X    69.376  2008 
Improved Touring E  Dave Gray   Corvette   65.532  2010 
A Street Prepared  Steve Wilson   944    62.251  2010 
B Street Prepared   Mark Aubele   BMW    63.375  2008 
C Street Prepared   Hunter Huffman  Civic    68.477  2010 
D Street Prepared  Mark Aubele   Chevy Cobolt   62.956  2011 
E Street Prepared   Steve Lewis   Mach 1   61.937  2010 
F Street Prepared   Mike Ancas   Honda Civic   67.775  2011 
GT1    Brian Halecki   Chevy Camaro  58.349  2011 
GT2    Fred Pfeiffer   914/6    64.049  2009 
GT3    Mike Ancas   Neon    65.293  2009 
GT-Lite   Dan Frasier   Civic    71.535  2009 
E Production    Mike Ancas   Neon    64.169  2008 
F Production   Tim Murphy   Miata    65.673  2011 
G Production   Kevin Kozak   VW GTI   76.395  2007 
H Production   James Baran   MG Midget   71.509  2010 
Rally    Mark Childs   Jeep    84.410  2007 
Street Mod   Jeremy Deitzel  EVO    56.510  2010 
Super Street Mod  Dave Stoner l  Corvette   61.127  2010 
Street Mod F   Hunter Huffman  Honda Civic SI  62.165  2011 
Formula V   John Pitman   Vector    68.282  2009 
Solo V    Bob Oswald Jr   Viper    64.623  2007 
American Sedan  Robert Lewis   Camaro   62.163  2010 
Formula 500   Brandon Usloski      67.793  2007 
Club Ford   Jack Danko Jr  Merlyn Mk 29  62.042  2011 
Formula Continental  Matt Felton   Reynard   56.757  2010 
Formula Ford   Dave Cutchins   Euroswift   63.176  2009 
Formula Mazda  Dave Cutchins   Formula Mazda  60.026  2010 
C Sports Racer  Bryan Fritzler   CSR    54.826  2010 
D Sports Racer  Kurt Eikenberg  Prince    55.075  2010 
Historic 1   Bill Lessig   Lotus Elan   65.508  2009 
Historic 2   Richard Good   TR6    67.928  2008 
Historic 3   Darryl Danko   Guerney Eagle   54.250  2010 
Historic 4   Garth Knorr   MG Midget   71.300  2010 
Vintage 1   Dave Smith   Sprite    77.755  2008 
Vintage 2   Susan Salsburg  Jaguar    85.845  2010 
Special 1   George Bowland  Shark    50.708  2008 
Special 2   Jeremy Deitzel  Mitsubishi EVO  56.875  2011 
Special 3   Butch King   Blazer    61.622  2008 
INEX MOD   Rod Holtzapple  Varmint 3   63.203  2009 
Formula S   Darryl Danko   Jedi    56.758  2011 



'A Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1 Best
1  ASP 215  Steve Wilson   89 Porsche 944T 63.875

72.895 72.350 67.478 68.646 66.280
  65.037 63.967 64.865 63.875
'B Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3

1  BSP 145  Dennis Howard   83 Porsche 911SC 66.075
81.044 86.621 78.913 75.622 72.070  [-]3.605

 73.902 71.132 68.813 69.061 67.225
  66.075   

2  BSP 14  Mark Boggs   83 Porsche 911SC 69.680
85.634 86.379 80.806 73.717 75.103 3.605

  72.846 71.220 69.880 70.781 69.680
3  BSP 146  Glenn Hoffman   Toyota MR2 73.231

82.914 80.480 79.224 78.057 79.808 3.551
76.813 75.487 75.533 76.580 75.455
74.580 73.231 73.903 75.673 74.477

73.493 73.795 73.516 74.197
'C Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 4

1  CSP 3  Dale Witman   80 Mazda RX7 70.668
98.999 91.479 88.783 78.324 81.571  [-]2.750

  77.173 86.286 70.668
2  CSP 108  James Theodore   93 Miata 73.418

85.217 80.867 76.272 77.367 74.878 2.750
 73.418 74.810  

3  CSP 181  Ted Theodore   93 Miata 78.399
  90.083 83.671 80.774 78.399 79.266 4.981

4  CSP 103  George Witman   80 Mazda RX7 79.991
 96.617 83.770 85.469 80.025 79.991 1.592

  83.008   
'D Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 1

1  DSP 28  Mark Aubele 09 Chevy Cobalt 62.956 R
72.565 68.281 66.339 75.540 84.350

 65.062 66.214 64.241 64.931 62.956
  64.245   
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'E Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 3
1  ESP 101  Ray Kochin   01 Chevy Camaro 63.228

75.496 74.066 69.562 68.957 71.818  [-]1.462
69.901 68.750 67.784 68.182 68.691
65.929 64.959 64.935 64.448 64.763
64.019 63.742 63.228

2  ESP  B4  Gibby Bozicevich   99 Chevy Z28 64.690
77.979 72.539 70.393 69.380 80.891 1.462
72.451 70.203 69.543 69.493 68.234

133.428 67.534 66.646 65.709 64.690
64.981 65.958

3  ESP  L8  Kris Reid   99 Chevy Z28 66.555
86.932 78.381 77.524 95.307 81.536 1.865
75.575 73.253 DNF 73.711 71.439
70.614 68.130 69.723 66.555 68.745
67.486 67.324

'F Street Prepared' - Total Entries: 2
1  FSP 156  Mike Ancas   Honda Civic 67.775 R

83.720 89.841 93.526 78.027 74.506  [-]0.902
 73.318 73.296 70.832 69.416 69.259

  67.775   
2  FSP 73  Dave Merritt   07 Vw Rabbit 68.677

78.607 73.732 71.380 71.176 76.514 0.902
70.055 70.025 69.764 72.505 70.339

  70.587 69.348 68.677 69.793
'Showroom Stock C' - Total Entries: 2

1  SSC 75  Don DeHart   98 Plymouth Neon 78.660
94.263 91.413 88.594 86.121 90.063  [-]0.373
84.559 85.375 85.117 82.137 87.989
83.596 81.530 80.845 80.169 80.004
78.660 80.725

2  SSC 17  David Arron   03 Mini Cooper 79.033
101.533 88.805 86.145 88.262 88.142 0.373

83.501 91.385 83.149 82.072 80.758
  79.783 80.858 80.040 79.033
'Super Production O' - Total Entries: 1

1  SPO 711  Scott Williams   86 Corvette Bergsteiger 67.699
82.116 73.597 77.828 79.323 71.794
72.933 71.335 71.279 71.367 73.084
70.795 69.944 69.840 68.154 67.890
68.059 67.699

'Super Production U' - Total Entries: 1
1  SPU  157A  Ray Colbert   57 Beck Spyder 72.095

78.886 91.079 80.589 77.652 79.049
87.987 76.382 76.580 76.348 74.702

  72.095 73.078 72.790 72.305 72.307



'F Production' - Total Entries: 3
1  FP 68  Tim Murphy   90 Mazda Miata 65.673 R

76.144 71.690 75.386 119.780 76.536  [-]0.656
74.055 71.659 69.467 70.880 67.765

  66.817 66.449 66.737 65.673 66.263
2  FP 44  Mike Crocker   88 Honda CRX 66.329

81.748 77.534 76.017 73.956 71.577 0.656
71.706 73.460 69.725 69.268 67.557

  66.802 66.727 66.329
3  FP 666  Dan Ennis   90 Mazda Miata 69.578

83.820 75.773 74.352 73.190 82.670 3.249
74.918 72.793 72.612 72.650 73.114

 73.938 71.002 70.510 69.578 69.728
69.794

'H Production' - Total Entries: 1
1  HP 93  Ricky Shank   Honda CRX 73.323

91.284 90.096 81.989 78.865 77.572
  75.517 74.816 73.323
'GT-1' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT1 42  Brian Halecki   82 Chevy Camaro 58.349 R
77.870 71.878 68.795 66.694 66.940
64.431 60.865 61.014 59.510 58.349

  59.270 59.994  
'GT-2' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT2 59  Fred Pfeiffer   74 Porsche 914-6 68.836
87.850 78.585 74.043 74.125 72.086

  71.757 69.806 69.644 68.836
'GT-3' - Total Entries: 1

1  GT3 57  Grace Huntzinger   86 VW Scirocco 71.988
93.639 82.089 84.339 101.808 90.514
82.974 81.659 81.006 80.919 78.868
75.821 83.745 75.493 76.273 72.524
74.966 71.988 72.391

'GT-Lite' - Total Entries: 1
1  GTL 43  Donald McLaughlin   82 Renault 5 76.423

103.341 85.808 84.954 83.581 79.882
  78.859 81.686 77.108 76.423
'American Sedan' - Total Entries: 1

1  AS 7  Robert Lewis   86 Chevy Camaro 63.487
74.274 79.717 72.745 71.653 69.595
68.314 73.161 67.801 64.972 64.489

  64.128 63.487 DNF



'Improved Touring S' - Total Entries: 1
1  ITS 762  Matt Herd   89 BMW Spec E30 70.183

85.692 77.351 76.342 76.225 78.065
78.779 76.093 75.887 75.744 73.601
71.476 74.779 71.165 71.162 70.183
71.866 70.509 70.384

'Inex (Mod)' - Total Entries: 2
1  IM 60  Rod Holtzapple   63 Calhoon 69.078

  88.572 70.290 69.078 72.939 DNF  [-]10.589
2  IM 45  William Kotyk   37 Ford Legend 79.667

  83.631 82.113 79.667 10.589
'C Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 3

1  CSR 21  Bryan Fitzler   03 Fritzler FT03 Corsair 55.397
99.943 69.859 69.060 63.229 61.118  [-]8.168

  56.369 55.632 57.014 55.397 55.492
2  CSR 97  Jack Danko Radical 63.565

  DNF 223.587 65.117 67.352 63.565 8.168
3  CSR 65  Howard Balbach Jr.   06 Radical SR3 65.363

78.205 73.018 70.759 72.107 74.091 1.798
  69.582 67.184 65.363
'D Sports Racer' - Total Entries: 3

1  DSR 8  Kurt Eikenberg   00 Prince PR01 55.542
91.530 75.380 69.601 68.497 63.500  [-]2.361
60.724 60.340 58.015 56.836 55.970

  56.480 55.542 56.084
2  DSR 4  Bob Gardner   06 Stohr 57.903

89.587 70.304 62.538 62.542 60.105 2.361
  59.326 58.042 57.903 63.816 64.204

3  DSR 165  Blair Underwood   03 Cheetah 59.427
  85.965 71.194 63.481 60.234 59.427 1.524
'Formula Continental' - Total Entries: 5

1  FC 140  Matt Felten   84 Reynard SF 84 57.689
71.826 64.934 60.742 59.756 58.657  [-]1.070

  58.228 57.689 57.772
2  FC 58  Willie Stock   89 Van Dieman FC 58.759

74.413 71.799 72.398 87.798 68.723 1.070
67.149 67.014 65.318 66.482 67.265
65.035 61.190 60.890 60.826 59.436
59.091 59.220 58.808 58.759

3  FC 40  John Felten   84 Reynard SF 84 60.397
  73.639 65.028 60.556 60.397 60.417 1.638

4  FC 92  John Stinsman   Van Dieman FC 65.511
116.146 88.640 85.828 78.388 81.952 5.114

  72.274 70.170 73.474 67.926 65.511
5  FC 192  Jane Stinsman   Van Dieman FC 70.772

93.852 87.826 83.139 80.713 77.472 5.261
  73.626 70.772  



'Formula Ford' - Total Entries: 1
1  FF 18  Tony Preston   73 Lola T340 79.593

  101.937 91.810 79.593
'Formula V' - Total Entries: 4

1  FV 95  John Pitman   92 Vector GB-2 69.901
87.419 82.773 78.120 76.568 74.850  [-]2.637
77.188 73.650 73.478 71.694 69.901

  70.448 70.263  
2  FV 172  Joseph Katarsky   84 Citation FV 72.538

91.038 85.356 82.497 79.028 77.586 2.637
81.120 77.215 76.753 75.009 74.695

  73.820 72.776 72.538
3  FV 72  Robert Katarsky Sr.   84 Citation FV 74.936

94.007 91.521 86.649 82.819 81.626 2.398
82.010 81.950 78.065 78.614 76.767

  76.105 75.609 74.936
4  FV 119  Keith Bower   76 Caldwe   90.194

  90.194   15.258
'Formula S' - Total Entries: 2

1  FS 98  Darryl Danko   06 Jedi 56.758 R
  66.682 59.987 56.758 57.725

2  FS 158  Willie Stock   89 Van Dieman RF89  DNS
'Club Ford' - Total Entries: 2

1  CF 90  Jack Danko Jr.   74 Merlyn Mk 29 62.042 R
 69.815 64.724 63.924 63.299 62.042  [-]14.464

  62.150   
2  CF 77  Mason Cass   82 Legrand Mk 27 76.506

91.031 85.155 89.398 85.231 83.669 14.464
  84.173 79.243 76.506
'Solo V' - Total Entries: 1

1  SV 71  Nigel Cass   65 Beach Mk 5 69.030
 72.731 71.241 90.548 71.158 69.448

  69.030   
'Street Mod' - Total Entries: 3

1  SM 211  Daniel Reed   88 Ford Mustang 58.780
70.212 67.071 66.316 64.410 63.000  [-]1.203
62.394 64.567 61.603 60.092 58.780

  59.029 58.909 58.815
2  SM 341  Steve Lewis   Mustang 59.983

74.321 69.732 65.800 65.049 76.258 1.203
  62.366 59.983 60.216 60.060

3  SM 34  Nancy Lewis   Mustang 67.970
 84.128 68.193 71.114 68.830 69.626 7.987

  67.970   



'Super Street Mod' - Total Entries: 3
1  SSM 91  Adrienne Vrabel   86 Corvette 63.493

84.778 87.990 76.060 70.123 68.834  [-]1.335
67.223 72.440 65.768 64.299 64.613

  63.493 64.372  
2  SSM 131  Will Handy   Mazda Miata 64.828

74.978 70.166 69.341 69.316 71.371 1.335
68.050 66.598 67.255 67.410 66.664

  65.161 64.828 67.618
3  SSM 9  George Vrabel   86 Corvette 74.522

  100.583 91.726 76.331 81.426 74.522 9.694
'Street Mod F' - Total Entries: 1

1  SMF 168  Hunter Huffman   90 Honda Civic Si 62.165 R
94.505 73.427 76.202 70.278 76.704
74.513 69.910 67.755 70.151 67.474

  65.267 64.234 63.140 71.077 62.165
'Historic 1' - Total Entries: 2

1  H1 27  Bill Lessig   67 Lotus Elan 67.362
93.256 83.219 78.408 73.882 73.264  [-]3.236

  75.195 71.725 68.334 67.362
2  H1 283  Robert Oswald Sr.   71 VW Bug 70.598

89.623 84.935 83.428 81.663 77.357 3.236
  76.123 73.385 74.283 70.598
'Historic 3' - Total Entries: 1

1  H3 157  Robert D'Amore   68 McKee MK 8  DNS
'Historic 4' - Total Entries: 1

1  H4 82  Tom Knorr   64 AH Aprite 74.578
94.863 89.794 84.873 91.345 86.854
80.991 80.006 75.821 75.211 74.580

  74.730 74.578  
'Special 1' - Total Entries: 1

1  S1 11  George Bowland Jr.   02 BBR Shark 57.080
  62.211 57.727 57.080
'Special 2' - Total Entries: 3

1  S2 188  Jeremy Deitzel   03 Mitsubishi EVO 56.875 R
67.789 62.647 61.208 62.170 74.272  [-]6.216
59.177 58.417 60.055 60.180 58.013

  56.875 69.858  
2  S2 5  Steve Marsh   10 Subaru Justi 63.091

88.318 80.504 81.770 77.680 74.632 6.216
69.858 71.819 67.775 69.856 66.719

  68.734 63.091 63.448
3  S2 116  Morgan Wilson   82 Bandit  DNS

      
Top Time Of Day 55.397     CSR 21    Bryan Fitzler



National Road Autosport LLC
Final Raw Time Results, #5 - 2011 Polish Mountain Hillclimb

Timed Entries: 63

Raw Pos. Pos. Class # Driver Car Model Raw Time Diff. From 1st
1 1 CSR 21 Bryan Fitzler 03 Fritzler FT03 Corsair 55.397 0.000 0.000

2 1 DSR 08 Kurt Eikenberg 00 Prince PR01 55.542 0.145 0.145

3 1 FS 98 Darryl Danko 06 Jedi 56.758 1.216 1.361

4 1 S2 188 Jerem y Deitzel 03 M itsubishi EVO 56.875 0.117 1.478

5 1 S1 11 George Bow land Jr. 02 BBR Shark 57.080 0.205 1.683

6 1 FC 140 M att Felten 84 Reynard SF 84 57.689 0.609 2.292

7 2 DSR 4 Bob Gardner 06 Stohr 57.903 0.214 2.506

8 1 GT1 42 Brian Halecki 82 Chevy Cam aro 58.349 0.446 2.952

9 2 FC 58 W illie Stock 89 Van Diem an FC 58.759 0.410 3.362

10 1 SM 211 Daniel Reed 88 Ford M ustang 58.780 0.021 3.383

11 3 DSR 165 Blair Underw ood 03 Cheetah 59.427 0.647 4.030

12 2 SM 341 Steve Lew is M ustang 59.983 0.556 4.586

13 3 FC 40 John Felten 84 Reynard SF 84 60.397 0.414 5.000

14 1 CF 90 Jack Danko Jr. 74 M erlyn M k 29 62.042 1.645 6.645

15 1 SM F 168 Hunter Huffm an 90 Honda Civic Si 62.165 0.123 6.768

16 1 DSP 28 M ark Aubele 09 cobalt 62.956 0.791 7.559

17 2 S2 05 Steve M arsh 10 Subaru Justi 63.091 0.135 7.694

18 1 ESP 101 Ray Kochin 01 Chevy Cam aro 63.228 0.137 7.831

19 1 AS 7 Robert Lew is 86 Chevy Cam aro 63.487 0.259 8.090

20 1 SSM 091 Adrienne Vrabel 86 Corvette 63.493 0.006 8.096

21 2 CSR 97 Jack Danko 63.565 0.072 8.168

22 1 ASP 215 Steve W ilson 89 Porsche 944T 63.875 0.310 8.478

23 2 ESP B4 Gibby Bozicevich 99 Chevy Z28 64.690 0.815 9.293

24 2 SSM 131 W ill Handy M azda M iata 64.828 0.138 9.431

25 3 CSR 65 How ard Balbach Jr. 06 Radical SR3 65.363 0.535 9.966

26 4 FC 92 John Stinsm an Van Diem an FC 65.511 0.148 10.114

27 1 FP 68 Tim  M urphy 90 M azda M iata 65.673 0.162 10.276

28 1 BSP 145 Dennis How ard 83 Porsche 911SC 66.075 0.402 10.678

29 2 FP 44 M ike Crocker 88 Honda CRX 66.329 0.254 10.932

30 3 ESP L8 Kris Reid 99 Chevy Z28 66.555 0.226 11.158

31 1 H1 27 Bill Lessig 67 Lotus Elan 67.362 0.807 11.965

32 1 SPO 711 Scott W illiam s 86 Corvette Bergsteiger 67.699 0.337 12.302

33 1 FSP 156 M ike Ancus Honda Civic 67.775 0.076 12.378

34 3 SM 34 Nancy Lew is M ustang 67.970 0.195 12.573

35 2 FSP 73 Dave M erritt 07 Vw  Rabbit 68.677 0.707 13.280
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36 1 GT2 59 Fred Pfeiffer 74 Porsche 914-6 68.836 0.159 13.439

37 1 SV 71 Nigel Cass 65 Beach M k 5 69.030 0.194 13.633

38 1 IM 60 Rod Holtzapple 63 Calhoon 69.078 0.048 13.681

39 3 FP 666 Dan Ennis 90 M azda M iata 69.578 0.500 14.181

40 2 BSP 14 M ark Boggs 83 Porsche 911SC 69.680 0.102 14.283

41 1 FV 95 John Pitm an 92 Vector GB-2 69.901 0.221 14.504

42 1 ITS 762 M att Herd 89 BM W  Spec E30 70.183 0.282 14.786

43 2 H1 283 Robert O sw ald Sr. 71 VW  Bug 70.598 0.415 15.201

44 1 CSP 03 Dale W itm an 80 M azda RX7 70.668 0.070 15.271

45 5 FC 192 Jane Stinsm an Van Diem an FC 70.772 0.104 15.375

46 1 GT3 57 Grace Huntzinger 86 VW  Scirocco 71.988 1.216 16.591

47 1 SPU 157A Ray Colbert 57 Beck Spyder 72.095 0.107 16.698

48 2 FV 172 Joseph Katarsky 84 Citation FV 72.538 0.443 17.141

49 3 BSP 146 Glenn Hoffm an Toyota M R2 73.231 0.693 17.834

50 1 HP 93 Ricky Shank Honda CRX 73.323 0.092 17.926

51 2 CSP 108 Jam es Theodore 93 M iata 73.418 0.095 18.021

52 3 SSM 09 George Vrabel 86 Corvette 74.522 1.104 19.125

53 1 H4 82 Tom  Knorr 64 AH Aprite 74.578 0.056 19.181

54 3 FV 72 Robert Katarsky Sr. 84 Citation FV 74.936 0.358 19.539

55 1 GTL 43 Donald M cLaughlin 82 Renault 5 76.423 1.487 21.026

56 2 CF 77 M ason Cass 82 Legrand M k 27 76.506 0.083 21.109

57 3 CSP 181 Ted Theodore 93 M iata 78.399 1.893 23.002

58 1 SSC 75 Don DeHart 98 Plym outh Neon 78.660 0.261 23.263

59 2 SSC 17 David Arron 03 M ini Cooper 79.033 0.373 23.636

60 1 FF 18 Tony Preston 73 Lola T340 79.593 0.560 24.196

61 2 IM 45 W illiam  Kotyk 37 Ford Legend 79.667 0.074 24.270

62 4 CSP 103 George W itm an 80 M azda RX7 79.991 0.324 24.594

63 4 FV 119 Keith Bow er 76 Caldw ell D13 90.194 10.203 34.797

64 2 FS 158 W illie Stock 89 Van Diem an RF89 DNS

65 1 H3 157 Robert D'Am ore 68 M cKee M K 8 DNS

66 3 S2 116 M organ W ilson 82 Bandit DNS
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